
KARTIKA :H, IBM (SAKA) 

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. That 
would be quite a diJferent fllin& 
thoae circumstances and all that. 

8llrI Melar CIwMl Khaua: May I 
mbmit, Sir. . . . 

Mr. Speaker: We are just on the 
question cd diftlcu.lty in printing. 

Shri M*r ChaDd Khallll&: What I 
_ tr7iIII to .. y, I was only crav-
ing the i.,dulgence of the House that 
the defence requirements should be 
aiven precedence and preference in 
the matter of publication. 

Shri Bhal'wat Jha Azad: That has 
come only now. What happened 
before that (Interruptions)? 

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I have 
assured the hon. Members that we 
will take suita.ble steps to see that 
the publication takes place as soon 
as we possiblY can with the present 
machinery that we have got. We will 
look into it. I will also take interest 
in it. 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Your 
words are quite clear. 

Shrl Banga: I hope, Sir, you will 
see that all these departments and 
ministries will not try and put to the 
account of de;ence all their difficul-
ties and all their failures. Now, so 
far as this is concerned, the question 
is in regard to a separate press tor 
parliamentary work. This question 
has 'been hanging fire for a number 
ot years. The Estimates Committee 
as wei! as the Public Accounts Com-
mittee have recommended a number 
of times that there should be a sepa-
rate press. Why is it that Govern-
ment has bee, delaying and conti-
nuously delaying this question? 

Mr. Speaker: He has given the 
answer. 

Shri Kanga: He has only said that 
they are taking steps. 

Mr. Speaker: No, no. That was a 
aeparate assuranee that the parlia-
mentary work would not IdeI' on 

account of not having a aeparat. 
preas. He only says that they have 
been considering It, but now there 
:!i117 be diftl.culties in having a 18PIl-
rate press for some time. 

8hri BarIsh ChaD4ra Mathur: What 
was the relevance cd shortage cd 
paper? 

S1ui Mebr ChaDd 1Dwma: Unless 
I have the paper Z cannot print the 
debates (Interruptions). 

SIhri IIarIsh Chandra Mathur: Sir, 
let this confusion be cleared. What 
has the Shortage of paper got to do 
with it? Whether we print it today 
or after seven days, the shortage cd 
paper does not come in. 

Mr. Speaker: That is not in this 
question. Let us go to the next 
question. 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Sir, 
what you said was very clear, but he 
has complicated and darkened it. 

Foreign Travel Restrictions 

+ I Shri P. C. Borooah: 
Shrimati Savitri Nigam: 

I Shri Nambiar: 
I Sl1ri Yashpa Singh: 

.216 J MaharajkuDlAl' Vijaya 
'1 Ananda: 
I Shri Sham La! Saraf: I 8hri Rameshwar Tautia: 

Shri Bota Smh: 
l Shri P. K. Ghosh: 

Will the Minister of Finance be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
Reserve Bank modified the order of 
8th June 1962, exempting certain 
categories of foreign travel trom the 
provision of the order, in September, 
1962; and 

(b) it so, what categories have been 
'exempted? 

The ~  MiIlister In the Minis-
try of Finance (Shrimati Tarkeshwari 
Sinha): (a) Yes sir. 

(b) Certain marginal relaxations in 
regard to travel to Ceylon and Pakis-
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tan have been made since the traftlc 
in these sectors is quite heavy. The 
categories are: (1) persons holdin, 
visas issued by the High CommissioD-
er for Pakistan in India have Indo-
Pakistan passport; (2) travel from 
MadraslTrichinapoly to Colombo and 
back. 

Shrl P. C. Borooah: What was the 
reason which necessitated the chang-
ing of the previous order of the 8th 
June? 

ShrtmaU Tarkeshwari Sinha: I have 
already said in my original answer to 
the question that it was because of 
persons holding Indo-Pakistan pass-
ports and, secondly, because they were 
having heavy traffic in this region. 

Shrl P. C. Borooah: May I know 
whether in view of the fact that travel 
restrictions imposed under this order 
have not improved the foreign ex-
change position. Government propose 
110 withdraw those restrictions al-
together? 

Shrimati Tarkeshwarl Sinha: We 
fire finding improvement in the fore-
ign exchange position due 110 these 
r s r ~ s  

Shrimati Savttrl Nigam: May I 
know whether the Air-India people 
have also requested the Government 
to give this exemption? I would also 
like to know that earnings of foreign 

~  have been found after this 
decision. 

Shrimatl Tarkeshwarl Sinha: I do 
not have the details of the savings in 
foreign .. xrhange On account of tra-
vels abroad because 60 per cent of the 
people were going without any fore-
Ign exchange and were arranging 
their own foreign exchange. But 
these restrictions were there because 
of the compensatory use that they 
were making abrOad of the exchange 
that they were getting in the free 
market. It was causing a lot of 
abuse. Air-India Is getting all the 
facilities which are there for others In 
th@se TlPolilions whirn. T mor.HnTlod in 
...,. reply 110 the oriJlael flUe.Uoa. 

wRITTEN ANSWERS TO 
QUESTIONS 

Chandrapura Power PlaDt 

r Shrl Tridib Kumar 
-211. Cbaudhurl: 

L Shrl D. N. Tiwary: 

Will the Minister of Irrigation IIB4 
POWer be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
proposed construction of the power 
plant at Chandrapura by the D. V. C. 
has been held up on account of the 
disagreement between the State 
Governments of Bihar and West 
Bengal as to the sharing of costs; and 

(bl whether views of the Central 
Government and the Planning Com-
mission regarding this proposal have 
been made known to the D. V. C. 
and the two participating State Gov-
ernments of Bihar and West Bengal? 

The Minister of state in the MIIIIII-
try of Irrigation and Power (SlId 
Alagesan): (a) No; Sir. 

(bl The Chandrapura Thermal 
Power StatiOn is a continuing scheme. 
The West Bengal Government have 
not yet agreed to contribute their 
share of the cost. ~ question of 
allocation of Cost payable by them Is 
under consideration in consultation 
with the State Goverrunent. 

Contraceptives 

-214. 8hrl Vasndevan Nair: Will the 
Minister of Health be pleued to state: 

(al whether there is any proposal 
to manufacture contraceptives in the 
public sector; and 

(bl if so, by what time this manu-
facture will start? 

The MinIster of Health (Dr. SUshlla 
Nayar): (al and (bl. A proposal to 
manufacture contraceptives In the 
public sector is under consideration. 




